2008 047196

Jm .

RECORDATION REQUESTED BY:

HARRIS N.A.
111 W. MONROE STREET
P.O. BOX 755

CHICAGO, IL 60690 UI

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:
Harris Consumer Lending Center
3800 Golf Road Suite 300

P.O. Box 5041

Rolling Meadows, IL 60008

H25138818 PZ4 Document is NOT MORTGAGE CIAL!

MAXIMUM LIEN. The lien of this Mortgage shall not exceed at any one time \$30,000.00.

THIS MORTGAGE dated July 24, 2007, is made and executed between JOHN T NOVITSKI and LINDA S NOVITSKI, HUSBAND AND WIFE (referred to below as "Grantor") and HARRIS N.A., whose address is 111 W. MONROE STREET, P.O. BOX 755, CHICAGO, IL 60690 (referred to below as "Lender").

GRANT OF MORTGAGE. For valuable consideration, Grantor mortgages, warrants, and conveys to Lender all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to the following described real property, together with all existing or subsequently erected or affixed buildings, improvements and fixtures; all easements, rights of way, and appurtenances; all water, water rights, watercourses and ditch rights (including stock in utilities with ditch or irrigation rights); and all other rights, royalties, and profits relating to the real property, including without limitation all minerals, oil, gas, geothermal and similar matters, (the "Real Property") located in Lake County, State of Indiana:

SEE LEGAL ATTACHED

The Real Property or its address is commonly known as 11607 W 115TH PL, Cedar Lake, IN 46303. The Real Property tax identification number is 05-06-0265-0017.

As more fully described in this mortgage, the Property includes: (a) all extensions, improvements, substitutes, replacements, renewals, and additions to any of the property described; (b) all rents, proceeds, income, and

We certify that this is a true, correct, and accurate copy of the original instrument.

CHICAGO TITLE & TRUST COMPANY

2 de 04875568 22 − Loan No: 6100272261 (Continued) Page 2

profits from any of the other property described; and (c) all awards, payments, or proceeds of voluntary or involuntary conversion of any of the property described, including insurance, condemnation, tort claims, and other obligations dischargeable in cash.

Grantor presently assigns to Lender all of Grantor's right, title, and interest in and to all present and future leases of the Property and all Rents from the Property. In addition, Grantor grants to Lender a Uniform Commercial Code security interest in the Personal Property and Rents.

THIS MORTGAGE, INCLUDING THE ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND THE SECURITY INTEREST IN THE RENTS AND PERSONAL PROPERTY, IS GIVEN TO SECURE (A) PAYMENT OF THE INDEBTEDNESS AND (B) PERFORMANCE OF ANY AND ALL OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE NOTE, THE RELATED DOCUMENTS, AND THIS MORTGAGE. THIS MORTGAGE IS GIVEN AND ACCEPTED ON THE FOLLOWING TERMS:

PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE. Except as otherwise provided in this Mortgage, Grantor shall pay to Lender all amounts secured by this Mortgage as they become due and shall strictly perform all of Grantor's obligations under this Mortgage.

POSSESSION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE PROPERTY. Grantor agrees that Grantor's possession and use of the Property shall be governed by the following provisions:

Possession and Use. Until the occurrence of an Event of Default, Grantor may (1) remain in possession and control of the Property; (2) use, operate or manage the Property; and (3) collect the Rents from the Property.

Duty to Maintain. Grantor shall maintain the Property in good condition and promptly perform all repairs, replacements, and maintenance necessary to preserve its value.

Compliance With Environmental Laws. Grantor represents and warrants to Lender that: (1) During the period of Grantor's ownership of the Property, there has been no use, generation, manufacture, storage, treatment, disposal, release or threatened release of any Hazardous Substance by any person on, under, about or from the Property; (2) Grantor has no knowledge of, or reason to believe that there has been, except as previously disclosed to and acknowledged by Lender in writing, (a) any breach or violation of any Environmental Laws, (b) any use, generation, manufacture, storage, treatment, disposal, release or threatened release of any Hazardous Substance on, under, about or from the Property by any prior owners or occupants of the Property, or (c) any actual or threatened litigation or claims of any kind by any person relating to such matters; and (3) Except as previously disclosed to and acknowledged by Lender in writing, (a) neither Grantor nor any tenant, contractor, agent or other authorized user of the Property shall use, generate, manufacture, store, treat, dispose of or release any Hazardous Substance on, under, about or from the Property; and (b) any such activity shall be conducted in compliance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, regulations and ordinances, including without limitation all Environmental Laws. Grantor authorizes Lender and its agents to enter upon the Property to make such inspections and tests, at Grantor's expense, as Lender may deem appropriate to determine compliance of the Property with this section of the Mortgage. Any inspections or tests made by Lender shall be for Lender's purposes only and shall not be construed to create any responsibility or liability on the part of Lender to Grantor or to any other person. The representations and warranties contained herein are based on Grantor's due diligence in investigating the Property for Hazardous Substances. Grantor hereby (1) releases and waives any future claims against Lender for indemnity or contribution in the event Grantor becomes liable for cleanup or other costs under any such laws; and (2) agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Lender against any and all claims, losses, liabilities, damages, penalties, and expenses which Lender may directly or indirectly sustain or suffer resulting from a breach of this section of the Mortgage or as a consequence of any use, generation, manufacture, storage, disposal, release or threatened release occurring prior to Grantor's ownership or interest in the Property, whether or not the same was or should have been known to Grantor. The provisions of this section of the Mortgage, including the obligation to indemnify and defend, shall survive the payment of the Indebtedness and the satisfaction and reconveyance of the lien of this Mortgage and shall not be affected by Lender's acquisition of any interest in the Property, whether by foreclosure or otherwise.

Mortgage. The word "Mortgage" means this Mortgage between Grantor and Lender.

Note. The word "Note" means the promissory note dated July 24, 2007, in the original principal amount of \$30,000.00 from Grantor to Lender, together with all renewals of, extensions of, modifications of, refinancings of, consolidations of, and substitutions for the promissory note or agreement. The maturity date of the Note is July 23, 2017.

Personal Property. The words "Personal Property" mean all equipment, fixtures, and other articles of personal property now or hereafter owned by Grantor, and now or hereafter attached or affixed to the Real Property; together with all accessions, parts, and additions to, all replacements of, and all substitutions for, any of such property; and together with all proceeds (including without limitation all insurance proceeds and refunds of premiums) from any sale or other disposition of the Property.

Property. The word "Property" means collectively the Real Property and the Personal Property.

Real Property. The words "Real Property" mean the real property, interests and rights, as further described in this Mortgage.

Related Documents. The words "Related Documents" mean all promissory notes, credit agreements, loan agreements, environmental agreements, guaranties, security agreements, mortgages, deeds of trust, security deeds, collateral mortgages, and all other instruments, agreements and documents, whether now or hereafter existing, executed in connection with the Indebtedness.

Rents. The word "Rents" means all present and future rents, revenues, income, issues, royalties, profits, and other benefits derived from the Property.

NOT OFFICIAL!

EACH GRANTOR ACKNOWLEDGES HAVING READ ALL THE PROVISIONS OF THIS MORTGAGE, AND EACH GRANTOR AGREES TO ITS TERMS.

the Lake County Recorder!

GRANTOR:

JOHN T NOVITSKI

LINDA S NOVITSKI

Loan No: 6100272261	MORT((Conti			Pa	14 age 12
	INDIVIDUAL ACK	NOWLEDGMI	ENT		
STATE OF	Indiana)			
COUNTY OF	Lake) SS)			
NOVITSKI, to me known	the undersigned Notary Public, to be the individuals described rtgage as their free and volun	in and who exe	cuted the Mort	gage, and acknowl	edged
Given under my hand and By Kattley	official seal this 24th M. Trinblu			, 20 07 Ave St. John,	
Kathleen M. Trin Notary Public in and for t	kle he State of Indiana	My commis	sion expires	8/13/2008	
		FICIA			
	Ities for perjury, that I have unless required by law (RJOSI		ie care to red	act each Social Se	curity
This Mortgage was prepa	red by: RJOSHI				

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY Short Form Master Policy

YOUR REFERENCE: 11607 West 115th Place/Novitski POLICY NO.: 421 620074491

STREET ADDRESS: 11607 West 115th Place, Cedar Lake, Indiana 46303

DATE OF POLICY: July 6, 2007 P.I.N.: 05-06-0265-0017

AMOUNT OF INSURANCE: \$30,000.00

INSURED: Harris Na

A. GRANTEE:

John T. Novitski and Linda S. Novitski, husband and wife

B. LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lot 29 in Hanover Oaks, Unit 3, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 35 page 68, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.



SFMHELP5 08/06 ML

13:11:58